

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-23-440

CORE FINANCE TEAM AFFILIATES, LLC,

Appellee,

v.

MAINE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
MAINE MEDICAL CENTER,
SOUTHERN MAINE HEALTH CARE,
and
FRANKLIN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Appellants.

On Appeal from Decision of the Superior Court (Cumberland County),
Business and Consumer Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
MAINE MEDICAL CENTER, SOUTHERN MAINE HEALTH CARE, *and*
FRANKLIN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Gerald F. Petruccelli Esq. – Bar No. 1245
Scott D. Dolan, Esq. – Bar No. 6334
Michael A. Poulin, Esq. – Bar No. 10687
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN & HADDOW, LLP
PO Box 17555
Portland, Maine 04112-8555
(207) 775-0200
gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com
sdolan@pmhlegal.com
mpoulin@pmhlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	9
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V.	ARGUMENT.....	11
	A. General Historical Context.....	11
	B. Legal Remedies and Equitable Remedies in Federal Courts After the Merger.....	16
	C. The Merger of Law and Equity in the Courts of Maine	17
	D. The Contract Controls	19
	E. Even in Equity, the Judgment is Erroneous	26
VI.	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	LAST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A.F.A.B., Inc. v. Town of Old Orchard Beach</i> (“AFAB II”), 639 A.2d 103 (Me. 1994)	18
<i>Aladdin Elec. Assocs. v. Town of Old Orchard Beach</i> , 645 A.2d 1142 (Me. 1994)	18
<i>Bowden v. Grindle</i> , 651 A.2d 347 (Me. 1994)	18, 21-23, 28
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 2009 ME 105, 982 A.2d 326.....	28
<i>Cummings v. Bean</i> , 2004 ME 93, 853 A.2d 221.....	19
<i>Danforth v. Ruotolo</i> , 650 A.2d 1334 (Me. 1994)	18
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Estate of Campbell</i> , 1997 ME 212, 704 A.2d 329.....	28
<i>Forrest Assocs. v. Passamaquoddy Tribe</i> , 2000 ME 195, 760 A.2d 1041	26
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893)	10, 35
<i>Inniss v. Methot Buick-Opel, Inc.</i> , 503 A.2d 212 (Me. 1986)	25
<i>June Roberts Agency, Inc. v. Venture Properties, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 46 (Me. 1996).....	19

<i>Kane v. Morrison</i> , 44 A.2d 53 (Pa. 1945).....	12
<i>Keniston v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 2007 ME 29, 918 A.2d 436.....	12
<i>Knope v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 2017 ME 95, 161 A.3d 696.....	19, 29
<i>Magniac v. Thomson</i> , 56 U.S. (15 How.) 281 (1854).....	10
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm'rs</i> , 646 F. Supp. 449 (N.D. Miss. 1986).....	16
<i>McIntyre v. Plummer Associates</i> 375 A.2d 1083 (Me. 1977)	12
<i>Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 6 v. Inhabitants of Frye Island</i> , No. CV-18-008, 2018 Me. Super. LEXIS 112 (June 26, 2018).....	25
<i>Moses v. Macferlan</i> , (1760) 97 Eng. Rep. 676; 2 Burr. 1005.....	13
<i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	11
<i>Nadeau v. Pitman</i> , 1999 ME 104, 731 A.2d 863.....	19-20
<i>Paffhausen v. Balano</i> , 1998 ME 47, 708 A.2d 269.....	14, 18, 21-23, 28
<i>Portland v. De Paolo</i> , 531 A.2d 669 (Me. 1987)	10
<i>Reich v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994)	16

<i>Ricker v. Wells Sanitary Dist.</i> , No. CV-84-81, 1985 Me. Super. LEXIS 244 (Aug. 29, 1985).....	25
<i>Slade’s Case</i> , (1602) 76 Eng. Rep. 1074	13
<i>Stanton v. Trs. of Saint Joseph’s Coll.</i> , 233 A.2d 718 (Me. 1967)	12
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842).....	17
<i>Thibeault v. Brackett</i> 2007 ME 154, 938 A.2d 27.....	28
<i>Titcomb v. McAllister</i> , 77 Me. 353 (1885).....	12
<i>Top of the Track Assocs. v. Lewiston Raceways</i> , 654 A.2d 1293 (Me. 1995)	19
<i>Viles v. Korty</i> , 133 Me. 154, 174 A. 903 (1934).....	12
<i>WablcoMetroflex, Inc. v. Baldwin</i> , 2010 ME 26, 991 A.2d 44.....	12, 17, 19, 26
<i>York v. McCausland</i> , 130 Me. 245, 154 A. 780 (1931).....	12

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Me. Const. art. 1 § 20.....	10
42 C.F.R. §§ 400-699.....	3
42 U.S.C.S. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C.S. § 1395ww.....	3
32 M.R.S. §13177-A(2)	15
F.R. Civ. P. 2.....	14
M.R. Civ. P. 2.....	14, 17
M.R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	24
M.R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....	25
M.R. Prof. Conduct 1.5(c).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. L. Inst. 1981)	14, 32
Restatement (First) of Restitution (Am. L. Inst. 1937)	16
Horton & McGehee, <i>Maine Civil Remedies</i> (4th ed. 2004)	18, 24
John N. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1235 at 739 (Students' Ed. 1907).....	36
William M. Tabb, Rachel M. Janutis, Thomas O. Main, <i>Remedies</i> (7th ed. 2021)	12, 15

Thomas O. Main, <i>ADR: The New Equity</i> , 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 329 (2005).....	12
Thomas O. Main, <i>Traditional Equity and Contemporary Procedure</i> , 78 Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2003)	12
1 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 1App.01[2][3] (3d ed. 2021).....	17
2 Harvey & Merritt, <i>Maine Civil Practice</i> (3d, 2021-2022 ed. 2021)	24
F.W. Maitland, <i>The Forms of Action at Common Law</i> (A.H. Chaytor & W. J. Whittaker eds., 1987).....	11
